

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

CASE NO.: 94,832

SHAWN SEAY,

Respondent.

**ON NOTICE TO INVOKE DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION TO
REVIEW A DECISION OF THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

MR. SEAY'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

TERRENCE E. KEHOE
LAW OFFICES OF TERRENCE E. KEHOE
Tinker Building
18 West Pine Street
Orlando, Florida 32801
407-422-4147
407-849-6059 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>	
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE	i	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii	
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii	
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2	
ARGUMENT	4	
SECOND DISTRICT’S DECISION MUST BE AFFIRMED WHERE VIOLENT CAREER CRIMINAL LAW WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL		4
A. THE SINGLE SUBJECT PROVISION		4
B. ANALYSIS OF CHAPTER 95-182		24
C. THE THOMPSON DECISION		28
D. CHAPTER 95-182 VIOLATES THE SINGLE SUBJECT PROVISION		29
E. THE STATE’S ARGUMENTS		36
F. SEVERABILITY		38
CONCLUSION	39	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Alachua County v. Florida Petroleum Marketers,</u> 589 So.2d 240 (Fla. 1991)	17, 19-22, 33
<u>Alachua County v. Florida Petroleum Marketers,</u> 553 So.2d 327 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	20
<u>Almanza v. State,</u> 716 So.2d 351 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	37
<u>Bunnell v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	6, 7, 8, 10, 13
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 558 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	6, 9, 11, 17, 31, 32, 35, 36
<u>Chenoweth v. Kemp,</u> 396 So.2d 1122 (Fla. 1981)	10, 15-17, 31
<u>Colonial Investment Co. v. Nolan,</u> 131 So. 178 (Fla. 1930)	23, 38
<u>Ex Parte Winn,</u> 130 So. 621 (Fla. 1930)	38
<u>Higgs v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 872 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997)	29, 37
<u>Jamison v. State,</u> 583 So.2d 413 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	13
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 616 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	6, 12, 13, 30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

continued

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Martinez v. Scanlan</u> , 582 So.2d 1167 Fla. 1991)	5, 17, 34
<u>McCall v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 411 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	13
<u>Salters v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 4th DCA 5/5/99) [24 Fla. L. Weekly D1116]	38
<u>Sawyer v. State</u> , 132 So. 188 (Fla. 1931)	38
<u>Smith v. Department of Insurance</u> , 507 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	6, 10, 15-17, 31, 33, 34
<u>State v. Bunnell</u> , 447 So.2d 228 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	7
<u>State v. Canova</u> , 94 So.2d 181 (Fla. 1957)	5
<u>State v. Leavins</u> , 599 So.2d 1326 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	5, 17, 22
<u>State v. Lee</u> , 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	4, 5, 10, 15-17, 30, 35
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 163 So. 270 (Fla. 1935)	6, 30
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 708 So.2d 315 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	28, 29, 33, 37

TABLE OF CITATIONS

continued

CASE

PAGE

Williams v. State,

459 So.2d 319 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984) 5, 7

Williams v. State,

___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 3d DCA 4/14/99)[24 Fla. L. Weekly D933]_____ 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 23.15-.154, Fla. Stat. (1981) 6

§ 376.317, Fla. Stat. (1987) 20

§ 741.28(1), Fla. Stat. (1995) 35

§ 741.31, Fla. Stat. (1994 Supp.) 25

§ 784.046, Fla. Stat. (1994 Supp.) 26

§ 843.035, Fla. Stat. (1982 Supp.) 6

Article III, § 6, Florida Constitution 4

Chapter 76-260, Laws of Florida 15, 31, 32

Chapter 77-468, Laws of Florida 14, 30, 31, 32

Chapter 82-150, Laws of Florida 6, 7

Chapter 86-160, Laws of Florida 15, 16, 31, 32

Chapter 87-243, Laws of Florida 9, 10, 31, 33

Chapter 88-156, Laws of Florida 19, 20, 33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Chapter 89-175, Laws of Florida 22

Chapter 89-280, Laws of Florida 12

Chapter 90-201, Laws of Florida 17

Chapter 95-182, Laws of Florida passim
